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Remove the battery pack before 
starting any work on the product.

在產品上開始任何工作之前，請
先取出電池組。

在产品上开始任何工作之前，请
先取出电池组。

제품 사용 전, 배터리 팩을 
제거하십시오.

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ี.ออกกอ่นเร ิ ŕมกระทาํการ
ใด ๆ กบัผลติภณัฑ ์

Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum 
memulai pekerjaan apa pun pada 
produk.

Tháo pin trước khi bắt đầu thao 
tác với sản phẩm.

製品のメンテナンス、アクセ
サリーを交換する前に、バッ
テリーパックを取り外してくだ
さい。

Click

คลกิ
Klik
Tiếng tách
クリック

啪嗒声
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17. Abbildungen - Kapazitätsanzeige Milwaukee
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Ø  7.0 mm Ø 6.4 mm Ø 6.0 mm Ø 4.8 mm
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Insulated gripping surface

绝缘的把手

พื Ŗนผวิจบักนัความรอ้น

Permukaan genggam berinsulasi

Bề mặt tay cầm được cách điện

絶縁グリップ面
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TECHNICAL DATA  M18 FRT

Battery voltage 18 V

Pull force 20000 N

Tool stroke length 30.0 mm

Jaw diameter max 7.0 mm

Rivet size Ø

Black 4.8 mm

Red 6.0 mm

Green 6.4 mm

Silver 7.0 mm

Rivet material Aluminium

Copper

Steel

Stainless steel

Weight according EPTA-Procedure 01/2014 (Li-Ion 2.0 Ah - 12.0 Ah) 2.5 - 3.5 kg

Recommended ambient operating temperature 0 - +50 °C

Recommended battery types M18B...; M18HB...

Recommended charger
M12-18..., M18 DFC, M18 
PC6

Noise emission values determined according to EN 62841.

A-weighted sound pressure level 81 dB (A)

Uncertainty K 3 dB (A)

A-weighted sound power level 92 dB (A)

Uncertainty K 3 dB (A)

Wear ear protectors.

Vibration total values (triaxial vector sum) determined according to EN 62841.

Vibration emission value ah = < 2.5 m/s2

Uncertainty K 1.5 m/s2

 WARNING!
The declared vibration total values and the declared noise emission values given in this instruction manual have been measured 
in accordance with a standardised test and may be used to compare one tool with another. They may be used for a preliminary 
assessment of exposure.
The declared vibration and noise emission values represent the main applications of the tool. However, if the tool is used for 
diff erent applications, used with diff erent accessories, or poorly maintained, the vibration and noise emission may diff er. These 
conditions may signifi cantly increase the exposure levels over the total working period.
An estimation of the level of exposure to vibration and noise should take into account the times when the tool is turned off  or 
when it is running idle. These conditions may signifi cantly reduce the exposure level over the total working period.
Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the eff ects of vibration and noise, such as maintaining the tool 
and the accessories, keeping the hands warm (in case of vibration), and organising work patterns.
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 WARNING! Read all safety warnings, instructions illustrations 
and specifi cations provided with this power tool. Failure to follow 
all instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fi re and/or 
serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

RIVET TOOL SAFETY WARNINGS
Hold the power tool by the insulated gripping surfaces only 
when performing an operation where the fastener may contact 
hidden wiring. Contact with a “live wire makes the exposed metal 
parts of the power tool “live” and could give the operator an electric 
shock.
Use protective equipment. The use of protective clothing is 
recommended, such as dust mask, protective gloves, sturdy non-
slip footwear, helmet, and ear defenders.
Have the damage parts repaired immediately in an authorised 
service centre.
Remove the battery pack before starting any work on the product.
To avoid injury and damage, never immerse the product, battery 
pack or charger in liquid or allow liquid to penetrate them.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY AND WORKING INSTRUCTIONS

 WARNING! To reduce the risk of fi re, personal injury, and 
product damage due to a short circuit, never immerse the product, 
battery pack, or charger in fl uid or allow fl uid to fl ow inside them. 
Corrosive or conductive fl uids, such as seawater, certain industrial 
chemicals, and bleach or bleach-containing products, etc., can 
cause a short circuit.
Never break open battery packs and chargers and store them only 
in dry rooms. Keep the battery packs and chargers dry at all times.
Use only M18 System chargers for charging M18 System battery 
packs. Do not use battery packs from other systems.
WARNING! The product contains a button-type/coin cell lithium 
battery. A new or used battery can cause severe internal burns 
and lead to death in as little as 2 hours if swallowed or if it enters 
the body. Always secure the cover on the battery compartment. If 
it does not close securely, stop the device, remove the battery and 
keep it out of reach of children. If you believe that someone has 
swallowed the battery or that it has otherwise entered the body, 
seek immediate medical attention.

SPECIFIED CONDITIONS OF USE
This blind riveting power tool is designed for professional blind rivet 
setting applications.
Do not use the product for any other purpose.

RESIDUAL RISKS
Even when the product is used as prescribed, it is still impossible 
to completely eliminate certain residual risk factors. The following 
hazards may arise during use and the operator should pay special 
attention to avoid the following:
• injury caused by vibration

- Hold the product by designated handles and restrict working 
time and exposure.

• exposure to noise can cause hearing injury
 - Wear ear protection and limit exposure.

• injury due to flying debris
 - Wear eye protection, heavy long trousers, gloves and 

substancial footwear at all times.
• health hazards caused by breathing toxic dusts

 - Wear a mask if necessary.

BATTERIES
Battery packs that have not been used for some time should be 
recharged before use.
Temperatures in excess of 50 °C reduce the performance of the 
battery pack. Avoid extended exposure to heat or sunshine (risk of 
overheating).
The contacts of chargers and battery packs must be kept clean.
For an optimum lifetime, the battery packs have to be fully charged, 
after use.
To obtain the longest possible battery life, remove the battery pack 
from the charger once it is fully charged.
For battery pack storage longer than 30 days:
• Store the battery pack where the temperature is below 27 °C and 

away from moisture.
• Store the battery packs in a 30% - 50% charged condition.
• Every six months of storage, charge the battery pack as normal.

BATTERY PACK PROTECTION
In extremely high torque, binding, stalling and short circuit situations 
that cause high current draw, the product vibrates for about 5 
seconds, the fuel gauge fl ashes, and then the product turns off .
To reset, release the trigger. Under extreme circumstances, the 
internal temperature of the battery pack could raise too much. If this 
happens, the fuel gauge fl ashes until the battery pack cooled down. 
After the lights go off , the work may continue.

TRANSPORTING LITHIUM BATTERIES
Lithium-ion batteries are subject to the Dangerous Goods 
Legislation requirements. Transportation of those batteries has to be 
done in accordance with local, national and international provisions 
and regulations.
• Batteries can be transported by road without further requirements.
• Commercial transport of Lithium-ion batteries by third parties is 

subject to Dangerous Goods Regulations. Transport preparation 
and transport are exclusively to be carried out by appropriately 
trained persons and the process has to be accompanied by 
corresponding experts.

When transporting batteries:
• Ensure that battery contact terminals are protected and insulated 

to prevent short circuit.
• Ensure that battery pack is secured against movement within 

packaging.
• Do not transport batteries that are cracked or leaking.
Check with the forwarding company for further advice.

CLEANING
The ventilation slots of the product must be kept clear at all times.

MAINTENANCE
Use only MILWAUKEE accessories and MILWAUKEE spare parts.
Should components that have not been described need to be 
replaced, contact one of our MILWAUKEE service centres (see our 
list of guarantee or service addresses).
If needed, an exploded view of the product can be ordered. State 
the product type and the serial number on the label, and order the 
drawing at your local service centres.
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SYMBOLS

Read the instructions carefully before starting the 
product.

CAUTION! WARNING! DANGER!

Remove the battery pack before starting any work on 
the product.

Always wear goggles when using the product.

Wear gloves!

Accessory - Not included in standard product; 
available as an accessory.

V Voltage

Direct current
Do not dispose of waste batteries, waste electrical 
and electronic equipment as unsorted municipal 
waste. Waste batteries and waste electrical and 
electronic equipment must be collected separately. 
Waste batteries, waste accumulators and light 
sources have to be removed from equipment. 
Check with your local authority or retailer for 
recycling advice and collection point. According to 
local regulations retailers may have an obligation 
to take back waste batteries and waste electrical 
and electronic equipment free of charge. Your 
contribution to re-use and recycling of waste batteries 
and waste electrical and electronic equipment helps 
to reduce the demand of raw materials. Waste 
batteries, in particular containing lithium and waste 
electrical and electronic equipment contain valuable, 
recyclable materials, which can adversely impact the 
environment and the human health, if not disposed 
of in an environmentally compatible manner. Delete 
personnel data from waste equipment, if any.
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技术数据  M18 FRT

电池电压 18 V

拉力 20000 N

行程长度 30.0 mm

夹爪的最大直径 7.0 mm

铆钉的尺寸 Ø

黑色 4.8 mm

红色 6.0 mm

绿色 6.4 mm

银色 7.0 mm

铆钉的材料 铝

铜

钢

不锈钢

重量符合EPTA－Procedure 01/2014 (Li-Ion 2.0 Ah - 12.0 Ah) 2.5 - 3.5 kg

建议环境操作温度 0 - +50 ℃

推荐的电池类型 M18B...; M18HB...

推荐充电器 M12-18..., M18 DFC, M18 PC6

本测量值符合EN 62841条文的规定。

A-值声压值 81 dB (A)

不确定性的测量 K 3 dB (A)

A-值声功率值 92 dB (A)

不确定性的测量 K 3 dB (A)

佩戴防护耳罩。

依欧盟EN 62841标准确定的振动总值（三方向矢量和）。

振动值 a
h
 = < 2.5 m/s2

不确定性的测量 K 1.5 m/s2

 警告！

本规程列出的依标准测量方法测量的振动级也可用于电动工具比较并适合于临时振动负荷估计。该等级可用来初步评估风险。

该振动级代表电动工具的主要应用。电动工具的其他应用，不正确的工具附件或欠缺维护可造成振动级偏差。此可明显提高工作
期间的振动程度。

正确地估计一定工作期间的振动程度也要考虑到工具关闭或接通而不使用的期间。此可明确减少总工作期间的振动程度。

为提高操作人员对振动作用的保护得规定补充安全措施：电动工具及工具附件的维护、温手、工作过程组织等。
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 警告！请阅读本产品随附的所有安全警告、说明、插图及规格。
不遵照以下说明会导致电击、着火和/或严重伤害。

保存所有警告和说明书以备查阅。

铆钉工具安全警告

在紧固件可能触及暗线或其自身软线之处进行操作时，要通过绝缘握
持面来握持工具。紧固件碰到带电导线会使工具外露的金属零件带电
从而使操作受到电击。

使用防护装备。使用机器时，务必佩戴护目镜。建议穿戴防护装备，
例如防尘罩、防护手套、结实的防滑鞋、安全帽和护耳器。

损坏的产品应立刻由授权的中心维修。

对产品进行任何工作前，先移除电池。

为避免受伤和损坏，切勿将产品、可拆卸电池或充电器浸入液体中或
使液体渗透。

其他安全和工作说明

 警告！为了减少因短路而导致火灾、人身伤害和产品损坏的风
险，请勿将工具、电池组或充电器浸没在流体中或使流体流入其中。
腐蚀性或导电性流体（如海水、某些工业化学品、以及漂白剂或含漂
白剂的产品等）都会导致短路。

不可拆开电池和充电器。电池和充电器必须储藏在干燥的空间，勿让
湿气渗入。必须经常保持干燥。

M18系列的电池组只能和M18系列的充电器配合使用。不可以使用其他
系列的电池。

警告！本设备包含一个钮扣型/钮扣式锂电池。一个新的或二手的电
池可能导致严重的内部灼伤。如果吞咽或进入身体，可在短短2小时
内导致死亡。务必固定电池舱的盒盖。如果没有安全地关闭，请停止
设备，取出电池，并将其放在儿童接触不到的地方。如果您认为有人
吞下了电池或者进入身体，请立即就医。

特定使用条件

本产品的用途为专业的拉钉设定应用。

切勿将本产品用于正常使用之外的其他用途。

残余风险

即使产品按规定使用，依然无法完全消除某些剩余风险因素。以下危
害可能在使用过程中出现，操作者应特别注意避免以下几点：

• 振动引起的损伤

- 用指定的手柄握住产品，并限制工作时间和曝露。

• 因接触噪声导致听力伤害

- 戴耳罩和限制暴露于噪音中。

• 因工作抛出的碎屑导致的伤害

- 务必佩戴防护眼镜，重型长裤、手套及结实的鞋类。

• 吸入尘屑而导致的健康危险

- 在必要情况下可戴面具。

电池

长期储放的电池必须先充电再使用。

超过50 ℃的高温会降低电池组的效能。避免暴露于高温或阳光下
（可能导致过热）。

充电器和电池组的接点处应保持清洁。

为获得最长寿命，使用后应把电池充满电。

为确保最长使用寿命，充电后应把电池从充电器取出。

电池储存时间长于30日：

• 在环境温度27 ℃左右干燥处储存电池；

• 在百分之30至50充电状态储存电池；

• 每6个月重新充电。

电池过载保护

在极高的扭矩、结合、停滞和引起高电流消耗短路的情况下，工具
将振动约5秒，电池灯会闪烁，然后工具将关闭。如要重置，松开
扳机。

如要重置，松开扳机。在这种情况下，电池的内部温度可能会变高。
如果发生这种情况，电池灯会闪烁，直至电池冷却下来。灯熄灭后，
可以继续工作。

锂电池的运输

锂电池属于危险货品并受制于危险货品运输条例。

此电池的运输必须遵守地方、国家和国际法律规定。

• 用户在公路上运输此电池组不必遵守特殊规定；

• 锂电池的商业性运输受制于危险货品运输条例的规定。运输准备
和运输必须由受过合适培训人员进行。全部过程必须由合格专业
人员监督。

运输电池时必须注意到下列事项：

• 为避免短路，必须确保电池接点的防护和绝缘；

• 确保包装中的电池包不会滑动；

• 严禁运输损坏或泄漏电池。

进一步建议请联系运输商。

清洁

本产品的通风孔必须时刻保持畅通。

维护

只能使用美沃奇的附件和零件。

如果需要更换的组件在此没有介绍，请与其中一个美沃奇服务代理机
构联系（参见我们的保修/服务地址列表）。

若需要，您可以订购本工具的分解图。请向您的顾客服务中心提供以
下资料: 铭牌上机器的号码和机型。

符号

启动机器前，请仔细阅读本说明书。

注意！警告！危险！

对产品进行任何工作前，先移除电池。

使用本产品时务必佩戴护目镜。

佩戴手套。

附件 - 不包在标配设备中，可作为附件供应。

V 伏特

直流电
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请勿将废电池组、废电器、废电子设备等废弃物作
为未分类城市废弃物进行处理。必须分开回收废电池
组、废电器及废电子设备。

废锂电池组、废电池组和灯源必须从设备上拆下。
请与当地相关部门或经销商联系，了解回收建议和
收集地点。

根据地区规定，零售商有义务免费回收废电池组、废
电器和废电子设备。

您对重用及回收废电池组、废电器及废电子设备作出
贡献，有助于减少原料需求。废电池组，特别是含有
锂和含有可回收利用的有价值物质的废电器、废电子
设备，如果不以与环境兼容的方式废弃，可能会对环
境和人类健康产生不良影响。

如果废电子设备中有任何个人数据，请在弃置前删
除。
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ขอ้มูลทางเทคนิค  M18 FRT

แรงดนัไฟแบตเตอร ีŕ 18 V

แรงดงึ 20000 N

ความยาวชว่งชกัของเคร ืŕองมอื 30.0 mm

เสน้ผ่านศนูยก์ลางสงูสดุของปาก 7.0 mm

ขนาดรเีว็ต Ø

สดีาํ 4.8 mm

สแีดง 6.0 mm

สเีขยีว 6.4 mm

ซลิเวอร ์ 7.0 mm

วสัดรุเีว็ต อลมูเินียม

ทองแดง

เหล็ก

เหล็กกลา้ไรส้นิม

นํŖาหนักตามขัŖนตอนของ EPTA 01/2014 (Li-lon 2.0 - 12.0 Ah) 2.5 - 3.5 kg

อณุหภมูใินการทาํงานทีŕแนะนํา 0 - +50 °C

แบตเตอร ีŕทีŕแนะนํา M18B...; M18HB...

แทน่ชารจ์ทีŕแนะนํา M12-18..., M18 DFC, M18 PC6

คา่การปลอ่ยเสยีงรบกวนทีŕกาํหนดตามมาตรฐาน EN 62841.

ระดบัแรงดนัของเสยีงทีŕถว่งนํŖาหนัก A 81 dB (A)

คา่ K แปรผนั 3 dB (A)

ระดบักาํลงัของเสยีงทีŕถว่งนํŖาหนัก A 92 dB (A)

คา่ K แปรผนั 3 dB (A)

โปรดสวมอปุกรณป์กป้องการไดย้นิ

คา่การสัŕนโดยรวม (คา่สรปุเวกเตอร ์3 ทศิทาง) ทีŕกาํหนดตาม EN 62841.

คา่การปลอ่ยการสัŕนสะเทอืน ah = < 2.5 m/s2

คา่ K แปรผนั 1.5 m/s2

 คาํเตอืน!

คา่ระดบัการสัŕนสะเทอืนรวมทีŕระบแุละคา่ระดบัเสยีงดงัรบกวนทีŕระบใุนเอกสารคูม่อืการใชง้านฉบบันีŖไดร้บัการวดัผลตามการทดสอบทีŕเป็นไปตามมาตรฐานและอาจนําไปใชเ้พืŕอ
เปรยีบเทยีบเคร ืŕองมอืหนึŕงๆ กบัผลติเคร ืŕองมอือืŕน สามารถใชส้าํหรบัการประเมนิความเสีŕยงในเบื Ŗองตน้

คา่การสัŕนสะเทอืนและการเสยีงดงัรบกวนทีŕระบเุป็นขอ้มูลสาํหรบัการใชง้านหลกัของเคร ืŕองมอื อยา่งไรก็ตาม หากเคร ืŕองมอืถกูใชง้านผดิประเภท กบัอปุกรณเ์สรมิทีŕแตกตา่งกนั 
หรอืการบาํรงุรกัษาไม่ดพีอ ระดบัการสัŕนสะเทอืนและเสยีงดงัรบกวนอาจจะแตกตา่งออกไป สภาพเหลา่นีŖอาจทาํใหร้ะดบัความเสีŕยงเพิŕมขึ Ŗนอยา่งมนัียสาํคญัตลอดชว่งเวลาการ
ทาํงานทัŖงหมด

ควรพจิารณาประเมนิระดบัความเสีŕยงของการสัŕนและเสยีงดงัรบกวนทกุคร ัŖงทีŕปิดเคร ืŕองมอืหรอืขณะทีŕเคร ืŕองกาํลงัเดนิเบา สภาพเหลา่นีŖอาจทาํใหร้ะดบัความเสีŕยงลดลงอยา่งมนัีย
สาํคญัตลอดทัŖงระยะเวลาการทาํงาน

ระบมุาตรการความปลอดภยัเพิŕมเตมิเพืŕอปกป้องผูป้ฏบิตังิานจากผลกระทบของการสัŕนสะเทอืนและเสยีงดงัรบกวน เชน่ การบาํรงุรกัษาเคร ืŕองมอืและอปุกรณเ์สรมิ รกัษามอืให ้
อบอุน่ (ในกรณีการสัŕนสะเทอืน) และจดัระเบยีบการทาํงาน
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 คาํเตอืน! อา่นวธิใีช ้ภาพประกอบ ขอ้มูลจาํเพาะ และคาํเตอืนดา้นความ
ปลอดภยัทัŖงหมดทีŕใหม้ากบัผลติภณัฑ ์การไม่ปฏบิตัติามคาํแนะนําทีŕแสดงอยูด่า้น
ลา่ง อาจทาํใหเ้กดิไฟฟ้าชอ็ต เพลงิไหม ้และ/หรอืการบาดเจ็บรนุแรงได ้

โปรดเกบ็เอกสารคาํเตอืนและคาํแนะนําท ัŖงหมดเพืŕอใชอ้า้งองิในอนาคต

คาํเตอืนเพืŕอความปลอดภยัในการใชเ้ครืŕองยงิรเีวต็

จบัเคร ืŕองมอืไฟฟ้าทีŕบรเิวณพืŖนผวิสาํหรบัการจบัทีŕเป็นฉนวนเท่านัŖนเมืŕอ
ปฏบิตังิานในสภาพทีŕตวัยดึอาจจะสมัผสักบัการเดนิสายไฟทีŕซอ่นภายใน 
การสมัผสักบัสายไฟ "ทีŕมกีระแสไฟฟ้าวิŕงผ่าน" จะสง่ผลใหช้ ิ Ŗนสว่นโลหะเปลอืยบน
เคร ืŕองมอืไฟฟ้า "มกีระแสไฟฟ้าวิŕงผ่าน" ดว้ยเชน่กนั และผูป้ฏบิตังิานอาจถกูไฟฟ้า
ชอ็ตได ้

โปรดใชอ้ปุกรณป้์องกนั แนะนําใหส้วมเสื Ŗอผา้ทีŕใชเ้พืŕอการป้องกนั เชน่ หนา้กาก
กนัฝุ่น ถงุมอืป้องกนั รองเทา้กนัลืŕนทีŕมคีวามทนทาน หมวกกนัน็อกและเคร ืŕองป้องกนั
หู

หากพบชิ Ŗนสว่นเสยีหาย ใหส้ง่ซอ่มทีŕศนูยซ์อ่มทีŕไดร้บัอนุญาตทนัที

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ีŕออกกอ่นเร ิŕมกระทาํการใด ๆ กบัผลติภณัฑ ์

หา้มจุม่ผลติภณัฑอ์ แบตเตอร ีŕ หรอืทีŕชารจ์ลงในของเหลวหรอืปลอ่ยใหข้องเหลวซมึ
ผ่านเพืŕอหลกีเลีŕยงการบาดเจ็บหรอืความเสยีหาย

คาํแนะนําเพิŕมเตมิเร ืŕองความปลอดภยัและการใชง้าน

 คาํเตอืน! วธิลีดความเสีŕยงในการเกดิไฟไหม ้การบาดเจ็บสว่นบคุคล และ
ความเสยีหายตอ่ผลติภณัฑ ์จากการลดัวงจร อยา่จุม่เคร ืŕองมอื กอ้นแบตเตอร ีหรอื
เคร ืŕองชารจ์ไฟลงในของเหลวหรอืปลอ่ยใหข้องเหลวซมึเขา้สูภ่ายใน ของเหลวทีŕมี
ฤทธิ řกดักรอ่นหรอืนําไฟฟ้าอาจกอ่ใหเ้กดิการลดัวงจรได ้เชน่ นํŖาทะเล สารเคมทีาง
อตุสาหกรรมบางชนิด และผลติภณัฑฟ์อกสหีรอืมสีว่นผสมการฟอกส ีเป็นตน้

หา้มเปิดทาํลายแบตเตอร ีŕและเคร ืŕองชารจ์และเก็บไวใ้นหอ้งทีŕแหง้เทา่นัŖน เก็บกอ้น
แบตเตอร ีŕและอปุกรณช์ารจ์ในทีŕแหง้ตลอดเวลา

ชารจ์ชดุแบตเตอร ีŕ System M18 ดว้ยตวัชารจ์สาํหรบั System M18 เทา่นัŖน อยา่
ใชแ้บตเตอร ีŕจากระบบอืŕน ๆ

คาํเตอืน! ผลติภณัฑนี์Ŗบรรจแุบตเตอร ีŕลเิทยีมแบบกระดมุ หากกลนืหรอืมแีบตเตอร ีŕ
ใหม่หรอืแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕใชแ้ลว้เขา้สูร่า่งกาย อาจทาํใหเ้กดิอาการแสบรอ้นภายในและ
ทาํใหเ้สยีชวีติไดภ้ายในเวลา 2 ช ัŕวโมงเป็นอยา่งนอ้ย ปิดฝาครอบชอ่งใสแ่บตเตอร ีŕให ้
สนิทตลอดเวลา หากฝาครอบแบตเตอร ีŕปิดไม่สนิท ใหห้ยดุใชอ้ปุกรณ ์ถอดแบตเตอร ีŕ
ออก และเก็บใหห้า่งจากเด็ก หากคณุเชืŕอวา่มผูีก้ลนืกนิแบตเตอร ีŕหรอืมแีบตเตอร ีŕเขา้
สูร่า่งกาย ใหร้บีพบแพทยโ์ดยดว่น

สภาพการใชง้านทีŕกาํหนด

เคร ืŕองยงิรเีว็ตไฟฟ้านีŖออกแบบมาเพืŕอการตดิตัŖงรเีว็ตอยา่งมอือาชพี

หา้มใชผ้ลติภณัฑเ์พืŕอวตัถปุระสงคอ์ืŕนนอกเหนือจากทีŕระบุ

ความเสีŕยงทีŕเหลอื

ถงึแมเ้คร ืŕองมอืจะไดร้บัการใชต้ามทีŕกาํหนด แตก็่ไม่สามารถกาํจดัปัจจยัความเสีŕยงทีŕ
หลงเหลอือยูไ่ด ้อตัรายตอ่ไปนีŖอาจเกดิขึ Ŗนในการใชง้านและผูด้าํเนินการควรใหค้วาม
สนใจเป็นพเิศษเพืŕอหลกีเลีŕยงกรณีตอ่ไปนีŖ

• การบาดเจ็บทีŕเกดิจากแรงสัŕนสะเทอืน
 - จบับรเิวณทีŕจบัเฉพาะของผลติภณัฑแ์ละอยา่ใชง้านตดิตอ่กนัเป็นเวลานาน

• เสยีงดงัเกนิไปอาจทําใหส้ญูเสยีความสามารถในการไดย้นิ
 - สวมอปุกรณป้์องกนัการไดย้นิและจาํกดัระยะเวลาการไดย้นิ

• การบาดเจ็บเนืŕองจากเศษวสัดทุีŕกระเด็น
 - สวมใสอ่ปุกรณป้์องกนัดวงตา กางเกงขายาวทีŕมคีวามหนา ถงุมอืและรองเทา้ทีŕ
แข็งแรงทนทานตลอดเวลา

• อนัตรายตอ่สขุภาพทีŕอาจสดูหายใจเอาฝุ่นพษิเขา้ไป
 - สวมหนา้กากถา้จาํเป็น

แบตเตอรีŕ

ควรชารจ์แบตเตอร ีŕทีŕไม่ไดใ้ชง้านเป็นระยะเวลาหนึŕงกอ่นทีŕจะใชง้าน

ประสทิธภิาพของชดุแบตเตอร ีŕจะลดลงหากอณุหภมูสิงูกวา่ 50 °C หลกีเลีŕยงไม่ใหถ้กู
แสดงแดดหรอืความรอ้นเป็นเวลานาน (เสยีงตอ่ความรอ้นเกนิ)

ตอ้งหมัŕนดแูลความสะอาดหนา้สมัผสัตวัชารจ์กบัชดุแบตเตอร ีŕ

เพืŕอยดือายกุารใชง้าน ควรชารจ์แบตเตอร ีŕใหเ้ต็มหลงัการใชง้าน

เพืŕอรกัษาอายแุบตเตอร ีŕใหน้านทีŕสดุ ใหถ้อดชดุแบตเตอร ีŕออกจากตวัชารจ์เมืŕอชารจ์
ไฟเต็ม

สาํหรบัชดุแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕตอ้งการเก็บไวน้านกวา่ 30 วนั:

• เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีŕไวท้ีŕอณุหภมูติํŕากวา่ 27 °C และหลกีเลีŕยงความชื Ŗน

• เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีŕไวท้ีŕประจ ุ30% - 50%

• ใหช้ารจ์แบตเตอร ีŕตามปกตทิกุหกเดอืนทีŕเก็บ

ระบบป้องกนัของชดุแบตเตอรีŕ

ในสถานการณท์ีŕเกดิแรงบดิสงู ตดิขดั สะดดุ และเกดิการลดัวงจรเนืŕองจากมกีระแส
ยอ้นกลบัสงู เคร ืŕองมอืจะสัŕนเป็นเวลา 5 วนิาท ีและเกจนํŖามนัจะกะพรบิ แลว้เคร ืŕอง
มอืจะดบัลง

การรเีซท็ ปลอ่ยไก ภายใตส้ถานการณร์นุแรง อณุหภมูภิายในของแบตเตอร ีŕจอาจจะ
สงูขึ Ŗนได ้หากเกดิเหตกุารณนี์Ŗขึ Ŗน เกจนํŖามนัจะกะพรบิจนกวา่แผงแบตเตอร ีŕจะเย็นลง 
หลงัจากทีŕไฟดบัลง เคร ืŕองจะสามารถใชง้านตอ่ได ้

การเคลืŕอนยา้ยแบตเตอรีŕลเิธยีม

แบตเตอร ีŕลเิธยีมไอออนอยูภ่ายใตข้อ้กาํหนดตามกฎหมายของสนิคา้อนัตราย การ
ขนสง่แบตเตอร ีŕเหลา่นีŖตอ้งกระทาํตามกฎระเบยีบและขอ้บงัคบัของทอ้งถิŕน ของ
ประเทศ และระหวา่งประเทศ

• สามารถขนสง่แบตเตอร ีŕทางถนนไดโ้ดยไม่ตอ้งมขีอ้กาํหนดเพิŕมเตมิ

• การขนสง่แบตเตอร ีŕลเิธยีมไอออนเชงิพานิชยโ์ดยนิตบิคุคลอืŕนตอ้งดาํเนินการภาย
ใตก้ฎระเบยีบวา่ดว้ยสนิคา้ทีŕมอีนัตราย การเตรยีมการขนสง่และการขนสง่ตอ้ง
ดาํเนินการโดยบคุลากรทีŕผ่านการฝึกอบรมมาแลว้เทา่นัŖน และในระหวา่งดาํเนิน
การตอ้งมผูีเ้ช ีŕยวชาญทีŕเกีŕยวขอ้งคอยกาํกบัดแูล

เมืŕอขนยา้ยแบตเตอร ีŕ:

• ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ขัŖวตอ่แบตเตอร ีŕไดร้บัการปกป้องและหุม้ฉนวนเพืŕอป้องกนั
ไฟฟ้าลดัวงจร

• โปรดตรวจดใูหแ้น่ใจวา่แบตเตอร ีŕไดร้บัการบรรจหุบีหอ่อยา่งมัŕนคงเพืŕอป้องกนัการ
ขยบัเขยื Ŗอน

• หา้มเคลืŕอนยา้ยแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕแตกหรอืร ัŕว

โปรดสอบถามบรษิทัขนสง่หากทา่นตอ้งการคาํแนะนําเพิŕมเตมิ

การทําความสะอาด

ตอ้งใหช้อ่งระบายอากาศเปิดโลง่อยูต่ลอดเวลา

การบํารุงรกัษา

ใชอ้ปุกรณเ์สรมิและชิ Ŗนสว่นสาํรองของ MILWAUKEE เทา่นัŖน

หากจาํเป็นตอ้งเปลีŕยนสว่นประกอบทีŕไม่ไดอ้ธบิายไว ้โปรดตดิตอ่ศนูยบ์รกิารของ 
MILWAUKEE (ดทูีŕรายการการรบัประกนั/ทีŕอยูข่องศนูยบ์รกิารของเรา)

ทา่นสามารถสัŕงภาพกระจายชิ Ŗนสว่นประกอบของผลติภณัฑไ์ด ้หากตอ้งการ โปรด
ระบปุระเภทผลติภณัฑท์ีŕพมิพร์วมถงึหมายเลขอนุกรมบนฉลาก และสัŕงซ ื Ŗอดรออิ Ŗงทีŕ
ตวัแทนบรกิารภายในทอ้งถิŕนของคณุ

เคร ืŕองหมาย

โปรดอา่นคาํแนะนําอยา่งระมดัระวงักอ่นเร ิŕมใชเ้คร ืŕองมอื

ระวงั! คาํเตอืน! อนัตราย!

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ีŕออกกอ่นเร ิŕมกระทาํการใด ๆ กบัผลติภณัฑ ์

สวมแวน่ตานิรภยัทกุคร ัŖงทีŕใชผ้ลติภณัฑนี์Ŗ
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สวมถงุมอื

อปุกรณเ์สรมิ - ไม่รวมอยูใ่นผลติภณัฑม์าตรฐาน มใีหเ้ป็น
อปุกรณเ์สรมิ

V แรงดนัไฟฟ้า

กระแสตรง

อยา่ทิ Ŗงแบตเตอร ีŕใชแ้ลว้ ขยะอปุกรณไ์ฟฟ้าและอเิล็กทรอนิกสร์วม
กบัขยะในครวัเรอืนโดยไม่ไดแ้ยกประเภท ใหท้ิ Ŗงแบตเตอร ีŕใชแ้ลว้ 
ขยะอปุกรณไ์ฟฟ้าและอเิล็กทรอนิกสแ์ยกตา่งหาก หลงัยกเลกิใช ้
งานอปุกรณ ์จะตอ้งถอดแยกแบตเตอร ีŕใชแ้ลว้ ตวัสะสมพลงังานทีŕ
ใชแ้ลว้ และแหลง่กาํเนิดแสงทีŕใชแ้ลว้ออกมาจากตวัเคร ืŕอง ตรวจ
สอบกบัผูม้อีาํนาจในทอ้งถิŕนของคณุหรอืรา้นคา้ปลกีสาํหรบัคาํ
แนะนําในการรไีซเคลิและจดุเก็บรวบรวม ภายใตก้ฎระเบยีบใน
ทอ้งถิŕน รา้นคา้อาจมขีอ้ผูกมดัในการรวมรวบขยะแบตเตอร ีŕใช ้
แลว้และขยะอปุกรณไ์ฟฟ้าและอเิล็กทรอนิกสก์ลบัมาโดยไม่มคีา่
ใชจ้า่ยเพิŕมเตมิ การนํามาใชใ้หม่และการรไีซเคลิของแบตเตอร ีŕ
ใชแ้ลว้ ขยะอปุกรณไ์ฟฟ้าและอเิล็กทรอนิกสจ์ะชว่ยลดการใช ้
วตัถดุบิใหม่ซึŕงชว่ยอนุรกัษท์รพัยากรได ้แบตเตอร ีŕใชแ้ลว้โดย
เฉพาะทีŕมสีารลเิธยีม และขยะอปุกรณไ์ฟฟ้าและอเิล็กทรอนิกส ์
จะมวีสัดรุไีซเคลิไดท้ีŕมคีา่ ซึŕงสามารถลดผลประทบดา้นลบตอ่
สิŕงแวดลอ้มและสขุภาพของคน หควรดก้าํจดัทิ Ŗงในลกัษณะทีŕ
เป็นมติรกบัสิŕงแวดลอ้ม ลบขอ้มูลสว่นบคุคลออกจากอปุกรณท์ีŕ
ยกเลกิใชง้านแลว้ ถา้มี
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DATA TEKNIS  M18 FRT

Tegangan baterai 18 V

Gaya tarik 20000 N

Panjang kayuhan alat 30,0 mm

Diameter maksimal rahang 7,0 mm

Ukuran paku keling (rivet) Ø

Hitam 4,8 mm

Merah 6,0 mm

Hijau 6,4 mm

Perak 7,0 mm

Bahan paku keling (rivet) Aluminium

Tembaga

Baja

Baja tahan berkarat

Bobot sesuai dengan Prosedur EPTA 01/2014 (Li-ion 2,0 Ah - 12,0 Ah) 2,5 - 3,5 kg

Suhu pengoperasian sekitar yang direkomendasikan 0 - +50 °C

Paket baterai yang direkomendasikan M18B...; M18HB...

Pengisi daya yang direkomendasikan M12-18..., M18 DFC, M18 PC6

Nilai emisi derau ditentukan menurut EN 62841.

Tingkat tekanan suara tertimbang A 81 dB (A)

K Ketidakpastian 3 dB (A)

Tingkat daya suara tertimbang A 92 dB (A)

K Ketidakpastian 3 dB (A)

Pakai pelindung telinga.

Nilai total vibrasi (jumlah vektor triaksial) ditentukan sesuai dengan EN 62841.

Nilai misi getaran ah = < 2,5 m/s2

K Ketidakpastian 1,5 m/s2

 PERINGATAN!
Tingkat getaran total yang dinyatakan dan tingkat emisi derau yang dinyatakan dalam lembaran informasi ini telah diukur sesuai 
dengan uji standar dan dapat digunakan untuk membandingkan satu alat dengan alat lainnya. Dapat digunakan untuk penilaian 
awal keterpaparan.
Tingkat getaran dan emisi derau yang dinyatakan menggambarkan aplikasi utama alat ini. Namun jika alat ini digunakan untuk 
aplikasi yang berbeda, dengan aksesori yang berbeda atau tidak dirawat dengan baik, getaran dan emisi kebisingan yang timbul 
mungkin berbeda. Kondisi ini dapat meningkatkan tingkat paparan secara signifi kan sepanjang periode kerja keseluruhan.
Perkiraan tingkat paparan terhadap getaran dan derau juga harus memperhitungkan saat-saat ketika alat dimatikan atau ketika 
produk sedang dinyalakan tetapi tidak digunakan. Kondisi ini dapat menurunkan tingkat paparan secara signifi kan selama 
periode kerja total.
Identifi kasi langkah-langkah keselamatan tambahan untuk melindungi operator dari efek getaran dan derau, seperti merawat peralatan dan 
aksesori, menjaga tangan tetap hangat (terkait getaran), dan mengatur pola kerja.
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 PERINGATAN! Baca semua peringatan keselamatan, petunjuk, 
ilustrasi, dan spesifi kasi yang disertakan bersama produk. Tidak 
dipatuhinya semua petunjuk di bawah ini, dapat berakibat sengatan 
listrik, kebakaran, dan/atau cedera parah.
Simpan semua peringatan dan petunjuk sebagai referensi 
sewaktu-waktu.

PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN ALAT KELING (RIVET TOOL)
Pegang alat listrik dengan permukaan genggam berinsulasi, 
saat melakukan pengoperasian di mana pengencang mungkin 
bersentuhan dengan perkabelan tersembunyi. Kontak dengan 
kabel yang "beraliran listrik" juga akan membuat komponen logam 
perkakas listrik yang terbuka menjadi "beraliran listrik" dan membuat 
operator tersetrum.
Gunakan peralatan pelindung. Dianjurkan memakai pakaian 
pelindung, seperti masker debu, sarung tangan pelindung, sepatu 
alas karet yang kokoh, helm, dan pelindung telinga.
Komponen yang rusak harus segera diperbaiki di pusat servis resmi.
Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum memulai pekerjaan apa pun pada 
produk.
Untuk menghindari cedera dan kerusakan, jangan merendam 
produk, unit baterai atau pengisi daya dalam cairan atau 
membiarkan cairan masuk ke dalamnya.

PETUNJUK KESELAMATAN DAN KERJA TAMBAHAN

 PERINGATAN! Untuk mengurangi risiko kebakaran, cedera 
pribadi, dan kerusakan produk akibat hubungan arus pendek, 
jangan pernah merendam alat, baterai atau charger Anda dalam 
cairan atau membiarkan cairan mengalir di dalamnya. Cairan korosif 
atau konduktif, seperti air laut, bahan kimia industri tertentu, dan 
produk pemutih atau yang mengandung pemutih, dan sebagainya, 
dapat menyebabkan hubungan arus pendek.
Jangan sekali-kali membuka unit baterai dan pengisi daya serta 
hanya simpan di tempat kering. Jaga kemasan baterai dan pengisi 
daya tetap kering di sepanjang waktu.
Hanya gunakan pengisi daya System M18 untuk mengisi daya 
paket baterai System M18. Jangan menggunakan unit baterai dari 
sistem lain.
PERINGATAN! Produk ini mengandung baterai sel litium berbentuk 
kancing/koin. Baterai baru atau bekas dapat menyebabkan luka 
bakar internal yang parah dan menyebabkan kematian dalam waktu 
2 jam jika tertelan atau masuk ke dalam tubuh. Selalu kunci penutup 
kompartemen baterai. Jika penutup tidak menutup dengan aman, 
hentikan penggunaan perangkat, lepaskan baterai, dan jauhkan dari 
anak-anak. Jika Anda yakin seseorang telah menelan baterai atau 
baterai telah masuk ke dalam tubuh dengan cara lain, segera cari 
bantuan medis.

KONDISI PENGGUNAAN KHUSUS
Alat keling listrik tanpa lubang ini dirancang untuk aplikasi 
pemasangan keling buntu secara profesional.
Jangan menggunakan produk untuk tujuan lain.

RISIKO RESIDU
Bahkan ketika produk digunakan seperti yang ditentukan, masih 
tidak mungkin untuk sepenuhnya menghilangkan faktor risiko 
residual tertentu. Bahaya berikut mungkin timbul dalam penggunaan 
dan operator harus memberikan perhatian khusus untuk 
menghindari hal-hal berikut:
• cedera yang disebabkan oleh vibrasi

 - Pegang produk dengan menggunakan tuas yang disediakan 
dan batasi waktu kerja dan paparan.

• Berada di lingkungan yang bising dapat menyebabkan gangguan 
pendengaran.
 - Gunakan pelindung telinga dan batasi paparan.

• Cedera akibat terbangan serpihan
 - Gunakan pelindung mata, celana panjang tebal, sarung tangan 

dan alas kaki yang kuat setiap saat.
• bahaya kesehatan yang disebabkan oleh menghirup debu 

beracun
 - Gunakan masker jika perlu.

BATERAI
Paket baterai yang belum digunakan selama beberapa waktu harus 
diisi kembali dayanya sebelum digunakan.
Suhu yang melebihi 50 °C akan mengurangi kinerja paket baterai. 
Hindari paparan berkepanjangan terhadap panas atau sinar 
matahari (risiko panas berlebihan).
Kontak pada pengisi daya dan paket baterai harus dijaga 
kebersihannya.
Untuk masa pemakaian optimal, paket baterai harus diisi dayanya 
hingga penuh setelah digunakan.
Untuk memaksimalkan masa pemakaian baterai, lepaskan paket 
baterai dari pengisi daya setelah terisi sepenuhnya.
Untuk penyimpanan paket baterai lebih dari 30 hari:
• Simpan paket baterai jika suhu berada di bawah 27 °C dan 

jauhkan dari kelembapan.
• Simpan paket baterai dalam kondisi terisi dayanya 30% - 50%.
• Jika penyimpanan paket baterai mencapai enam bulan, isi daya 

baterai seperti biasa.

PERLINDUNGAN KEMASAN BATERAI
Dalam torsi yang sangat tinggi, mengikat, mogok dan situasi arus 
pendek yang menyebabkan tarikan arus tinggi, alat akan bergetar 
selama sekitar 5 detik, pengukur bahan bakar akan berkedip, dan 
kemudian alat akan padam.
Untuk menyetel ulang, lepaskan pemicu. Dalam kondisi ekstrem, 
suhu dalam baterai dapat meningkat. Jika hal ini terjadi, pengukur 
bahan bakar akan berkedip hingga paket baterai menjadi lebih 
dingin. Setelah lampu tersebut padam, Anda dapat melanjutkan 
pekerjaan.

MENGANGKUT BATERAI LITIUM
Baterai litium-ion tunduk pada persyaratan Legislasi Barang 
Berbahaya. Pengangkutan baterai ini harus dilakukan sesuai 
regulasi dan peraturan daerah, nasional, dan internasional.
• Baterai dapat diangkut melalui jalan darat tanpa persyaratan 

khusus.
• Pengangkutan komersial baterai Litium-ion oleh pihak 

ketiga tunduk pada peraturan Barang Berbahaya. Persiapan 
pengangkutan dan pengangkutan harus dilakukan oleh orang 
yang terlatih dan prosesnya harus didampingi oleh pakar yang 
terkait.

Ketika mengangkut baterai:
• Pastikan bahwa terminal kontak baterai terlindungi dan terisolasi 

untuk mencegah korsleting.
• Pastikan wadah baterai sudah dikencangkan agar tidak 

terpengaruh oleh pergerakan di dalam pengemasannya.
• Jangan mengangkut baterai yang retak atau bocor.
Tanyakan kepada perusahaan ekspedisi untuk mendapatkan saran 
lebih lanjut.
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PEMBERSIHAN
Slot ventilasi produk tidak boleh tertutup sepanjang waktu.

PEMELIHARAAN
Gunakan hanya aksesori MILWAUKEE dan suku cadang 
MILWAUKEE.
Jika komponen yang belum dijelaskan harus diganti, hubungi salah 
satu dari pusat layanan MILWAUKEE kami (lihat daftar alamat 
layanan/garansi kami).
Jika diperlukan, gambar pecahan komponen dapat dipesan. 
Sebutkan tipe produk dan nomor seri yang tertera pada label dan 
pesanlah gambarnya pada agen layanan setempat.

SIMBOL

Baca petunjuk dengan cermat sebelum memulai 
menggunakan produk.

PERHATIAN! PERINGATAN! BAHAYA!

Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum memulai pekerjaan 
apa pun pada produk.

Selalu pakai kacamata goggle saat menggunakan 
produk ini.

Pakai sarung tangan!

Aksesori - Tidak disertakan dalam produk standar, 
tersedia sebagai aksesori.

V Voltase

Arus Searah

Jangan membuang limbah baterai, limbah peralatan 
listrik dan elektronik sebagai limbah kota yang 
tidak disortir. Limbah baterai dan limbah peralatan 
listrik dan elektronik harus dikumpulkan secara 
terpisah. Baterai limbah, akumulator limbah, 
dan sumber cahaya harus disingkirkan dari 
peralatan. Tanyakan kepada pihak berwenang 
atau peritel setempat mengenai daur ulang dan 
titik pengumpulan. Menurut peraturan setempat, 
penjual dapat diwajibkan untuk menerima kembali 
baterai bekas dan limbah peralatan listrik dan 
elektronik tanpa mengenakan biaya. Kontribusi 
Anda untuk menggunakan kembali dan mendaur 
ulang limbah baterai dan limbah peralatan listrik 
dan elektronik membantu mengurangi permintaan 
bahan baku. Baterai bekas, khususnya yang 
mengandung litium dan limbah peralatan listrik dan 
elektronik mengandung material berharga yang 
dapat didaur ulang, yang dapat berdampak buruk 
pada lingkungan dan kesehatan manusia, jika tidak 
dibuang dengan cara yang ramah lingkungan. 
Hapus data personel dari peralatan yang dibuang, 
jika ada.
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THÔNG SỐ KỸ THUẬT  M18 FRT

Điện áp pin 18 V

Lực kéo 20000 N

Độ dài hành trình của công cụ 30,0 mm

Đường kính đường tròn tối đa 7,0 mm

Kích cỡ đinh tán Ø

Đen 4,8 mm

Đỏ 6,0 mm

Xanh lục 6,4 mm

Màu bạc 7,0 mm

Vật liệu đinh tán Nhôm

Đồng

Thép

Thép không gỉ

Trọng lượng theo Quy Trình EPTA 01/2014 (Li-ion 2,0 Ah - 12,0 Ah) 2,5 - 3,5 kg

Nhiệt độ môi trường khuyến nghị khi vận hành 0 - +50 °C

Loại pin được khuyến nghị M18B...; M18HB...

Bộ sạc được khuyến nghị
M12-18..., M18 DFC, M18 
PC6

Giá trị phát sinh tiếng ồn được xác định theo tiêu chuẩn EN 62841.

Cấp độ áp suất âm thanh trọng số A 81 dB (A)

Độ bất định K 3 dB (A)

Cấp độ công suất âm thanh trọng số A 92 dB (A)

Độ bất định K 3 dB (A)

Đeo thiết bị bảo vệ tai.

Tổng giá trị rung (tổng véctơ 3 trục) được xác định theo EN 62841.

Giá trị phát thải rung chấn ah = < 2,5 m/s2

Độ bất định K 1,5 m/s2

 CẢNH BÁO!
Tổng giá trị mức độ rung chấn và giá trị phát thải tiếng ồn được công bố được đưa ra trong hướng dẫn sử dụng này đã được đo 
theo thử nghiệm chuẩn hóa đã cho có thể được sử dụng để so sánh với công cụ khác. Có thể sử dụng chúng để đánh giá sơ 
bộ về mức độ tiếp xúc.
Các giá trị phát thải tiếng ồn và rung chấn được công bố thể hiện cho ứng dụng chính của công cụ. Tuy nhiên, nếu sản phẩm 
được sử dụng cho các ứng dụng khác nhau, với các phụ kiện khác nhau hoặc được bảo dưỡng kém, thì mức độ phát rung 
chấn và tiếng ồn có thể khác nhau. Những điều kiện này có thể làm tăng đáng kể mức độ tiếp xúc trong tổng thời gian làm việc.
Việc ước tính mức độ tiếp xúc với tiếng ồn và rung chấn cần tính đến số lần công cụ được tắt hoặc khi nó đang chạy không tải. 
Những điều kiện này có thể làm giảm đáng kể mức độ tiếp xúc trong tổng thời gian làm việc.
Xác định các biện pháp an toàn bổ sung để bảo vệ người vận hành khỏi các tác động của rung chấn và tiếng ồn, như bảo trì công cụ và các 
phụ kiện, giữ cho tay ấm (trong trường hợp rung chấn), sắp xếp các quy trình làm việc.
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 CẢNH BÁO! Hãy đọc tất cả các cảnh báo an toàn, hướng dẫn, 
hình minh họa và thông số kỹ thuật đi kèm dụng cụ có động cơ này. 
Không tuân thủ những cảnh báo và chỉ dẫn có thể dẫn đến giật 
điện, hỏa hoạn và/hoặc chấn thương nghiêm trọng.
Giữ lại tất cả những cảnh báo và chỉ dẫn để tham khảo sau này.

CẢNH BÁO AN TOÀN CHO CÔNG CỤ TÁN ĐINH
Giữ máy bằng bề mặt cầm cách điện, chỉ khi thực hiện một 
thao tác trong đó mỏ cặp siết có thể tiếp xúc với dây điện ẩn. 
Tiếp xúc với dây điện “sống” sẽ dẫn điện cho các phần kim loại bị 
hở của máy và khiến người vận hành bị điện giật.
Sử dụng thiết bị bảo hộ. Nên sử dụng quần áo bảo hộ, chẳng hạn 
như mặt nạ chống bụi, găng tay bảo vệ, giày dép chống trơn trượt, 
mũ bảo hiểm và thiết bị bảo vệ tai.
Sửa chữa mọi hư hại ngay lập tức bởi một trung tâm bảo dưỡng 
được ủy quyền.
Tháo bìnhpin trước khi bắt đầu thao tác với sản phẩm.
Để tránh nguy cơ bị chấn thương và hư hại, không bao giờ nhúng 
sản phẩm, bộ pin hoặc bộ sạc trong chất lỏng hoặc để chất lỏng 
xâm nhập vào chúng.

HƯỚNG DẪN AN TOÀN VÀ HOẠT ĐỘNG BỔ SUNG

 CẢNH BÁO! Để giảm nguy cơ hỏa hoạn, chấn thương cá 
nhân và hư hại sản phẩm do ngắn mạch, không bao giờ nhúng 
sản phẩm, pin hay bộ sạc trong chất lỏng hoặc cho phép chất lỏng 
xâm nhập vào chúng. Các chất lỏng ăn mòn hoặc dẫn điện, ví dụ 
như nước biển, một số hóa chất công nghiệp, và chất tẩy hoặc sản 
phẩm chứa chất tẩy, v.v., đều có thể gây ngắn mạch.
Không bao giờ phá vỡ các bình pin và bộ sạc, và chỉ bảo quản 
chúng trong các phòng khô. Luôn đảm bảo các bình pin và bộ sạc 
được khô.
Chỉ sử dụng các bộ sạc M18 System để sạc pin M18 System. 
Không sử dụng bình pin từ các hệ thống khác.
CẢNH BÁO! Sản phẩm có chứa pin lithium loại nút/đồng xu. Pin 
mới hoặc đã qua sử dụng có thể gây bỏng bên trong nghiêm trọng 
và có thể dẫn đến tử vong sau ít nhất 2 giờ nếu nuốt phải hoặc nếu 
pin xâm nhập vào cơ thể. Luôn đậy chặt nắp lên ngăn chứa pin. 
Nếu ngăn chứa không được đậy chặt, hãy dừng sản phẩm, tháo pin 
và để xa tầm tay trẻ em. Nếu bạn cho rằng ai đó đã nuốt phải pin 
hoặc pin đã xâm nhập vào cơ thể người đó, hãy tìm đến sự chăm 
sóc y tế ngay lập tức.

ĐIỀU KIỆN SỬ DỤNG CỤ THỂ
Công cụ tán đinh đầu chìm điện này được thiết kế cho các ứng 
dụng tán đinh đầu chìm chuyên nghiệp.
Không sử dụng sản phẩm cho bất kỳ mục đích nào khác.

RỦI RO CỐ HỮU
Ngay cả khi sử dụng sản phẩm theo chỉ định, thì vẫn không thể loại 
bỏ hoàn toàn các yếu tố rủi ro còn lại. Các mối nguy hiểm sau đây 
có thể phát sinh khi sử dụng sản phẩm và người vận hành cần đặc 
biệt chú ý để tránh những điều sau đây:
• chấn thương do rung động

 - Giữ sản phẩm bằng tay cầm được chỉ định và hạn chế thời gian 
làm việc và tiếp xúc.

• tiếp xúc với tiếng ồn có thể gây tổn thương thính giác
 - Đeo đồ bảo vệ tai và hạn chế tiếp xúc.

• bị thương do mảnh vỡ bay ra
 - Luôn đeo đồ bảo vệ mắt, mặc quần dài dày, đeo găng tay và đi 

giày dép vừa vặn.
• mối nguy hiểm cho sức khỏe do hít phải bụi độc hại

 - Đeo khẩu trang nếu cần.

PIN
Các bình ắc quy chưa được sử dụng trong một thời gian dài nên 
được sạc lại trước khi sử dụng.
Nhiệt độ vượt quá 50 °C làm giảm hiệu năng của bình pin. Tránh 
tiếp xúc trong thời gian dài với nhiệt độ hoặc ánh nắng mặt trời 
(nguy cơ quá nhiệt).
Các đầu tiếp xúc của bộ sạc và bình pinphải được giữ sạch.
Để có tuổi thọ tối ưu, các pin phải được sạc đầy sau mỗi lần sử 
dụng.
Để đảm bảo tuổi thọ pin lâu nhất có thể, hãy rút pin ra khỏi bộ sạc 
sau khi nó được sạc đầy.
Để bảo quản bình pin lâu hơn 30 ngày:
• Bảo quản bình pin ở nơi khô, có nhiệt độ dưới 27°C.
• Bảo quản pin trong điều kiện sạc 30% - 50%
• Sau mỗi 6 tháng bảo quản, sạc pin như bình thường.

BẢO VỆ PIN
Trong các tình huống mômen xoắn cao, kẹp, kẹt và ngắn mạch có 
thể tăng cường độ dòng điện, sản phẩm sẽ rung khoảng 5 giây, đèn 
báo mức pin sẽ nháy sáng, và sau đó sản phẩm bị tắt.
Để đặt lại, hãy nhả cò ra. Trong các tình huống khắc nghiệt, nhiệt 
độ bên trong của pin có thể trở nên quá cao. Nếu điều này xảy ra, 
đèn báo mức pin sẽ nháy sáng cho đến khi pin nguội bớt. Sau khi 
đèn tắt, bạn có thể tiếp tục làm việc.

VẬN CHUYỂN PIN LITHIUM
Các bình pin lithium-ion cần tuân thủ Luật về Hàng hóa Nguy hiểm. 
Việc vận chuyển các pin này phải được thực hiện theo các điều kiện 
và quy định của địa phương, quốc gia và quốc tế.
• Pin có thể được vận chuyển bằng đường bộ mà không có yêu 

cầu nào khác.
• Việc vận chuyển thương mại pin lithium-ion bởi các bên thứ ba 

cần tuân thủ quy định về Hàng hóa Nguy hiểm. Việc chuẩn bị vận 
chuyển và vận chuyển cần được thực hiện bởi những người được 
đào tạo phù hợp và quy trình này phải được giám sát bởi các 
chuyên gia trong ngành.

Khi vận chuyển pin:
• Đảm bảo các đầu tiếp xúc của pin được bảo vệ và cách điện để 

ngăn ngắn mạch.
• Đảm bảo pin được cố định để không di chuyển trong bao bì.
• Không vận chuyển các pin bị nứt hoặc rò rỉ.
Kiểm tra với công ty chuyển tiếp để được tư vấn thêm.

LÀM SẠCH
Các khe thông gió của sản phẩm lúc nào cũng phải sạch sẽ.

BẢO TRÌ
Chỉ sử dụng các phụ kiện và phụ tùng thay thế của MILWAUKEE.
Không được thay thế các thành phần theo những cách không 
được mô tả ở đây, vui lòng liên hệ một trong những đại lý dịch vụ 
MILWAUKEE của chúng tôi (xem danh sách địa chỉ bảo hành/dịch 
vụ của chúng tôi).
Nếu cần, có thể yêu cầu xem hình vẽ mô tả chi tiết các bộ phận. Vui 
lòng nêu rõ số sê-ri cũng như loại sản phẩm được in trên nhãn và 
yêu cầu bản vẽ tại các trung tâm dịch vụ địa phương của bạn.
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BIỂU TƯỢNG

Vui lòng đọc cẩn thận hướng dẫn trước khi sử dụng 
máy.

CHÚ Ý! CẢNH BÁO! NGUY HIỂM!

Tháo bìnhpin trước khi bắt đầu thao tác với sản 
phẩm.

Luôn đeo kính bảo vệ khi sử dụng sản phẩm.

Đeo găng tay!

Phụ kiện - Không có ở sản phẩm tiêu chuẩn; được 
cung cấp dưới dạng phụ kiện.

V Điện áp

Dòng điện một chiều

Không vứt bỏ pin thải, thiết bị điện và điện tử thải 
cùng với rác thải đô thị chưa được phân loại. Pin 
thải và thiết bị điện và điện tử thải phải được thu 
gom riêng. Phải loại bỏ pin thải, bộ tích điện thải 
và nguồn sáng khỏi thiết bị. Xác nhận với chính 
quyền địa phương hoặc nhà bán lẻ để được tham 
vấn về việc tái chế và điểm thu gom. Theo quy định 
của địa phương, các nhà bán lẻ có thể có nghĩa vụ 
nhận lại pin thải và thiết bị điện và điện tử thải miễn 
phí. Sự đóng góp của bạn trong việc tái sử dụng 
và tái chế pin thải và thiết bị điện và điện tử thải 
sẽ giúp giảm nhu cầu về nguyên liệu thô. Đặc biệt, 
pin thải có chứa lithium và Thiết bị điện và điện tử 
thải chứa các vật liệu có giá trị, có thể tái chế, có 
thể tác động xấu đến môi trường và sức khỏe con 
người, nếu không được xử lý theo cách phù hợp 
với môi trường. Xóa dữ liệu cá nhân khỏi thiết bị 
thải, nếu có.
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技術データ  M18 FRT

バッテリー電圧 18 V

引張力 20000 N

工具のストローク長さ 30.0 mm

最大あご径 7.0 mm

リベット寸法 Ø

黒色 4.8 mm

赤色 6.0 mm

緑色 6.4 mm

銀色 7.0 mm

リベット材料 アルミニウム

銅

スチール

ステンレス鋼

本体重量（リチウムイオン2.0 Ah～12.0 Ahバッテリー装着時）（EPTA 01/2014準拠） 2.5 - 3.5 kg

推奨周囲動作温度 0 - +50 °C

推奨バッテリータイプ M18B...; M18HB...

推奨充電器
M12-18..., M18 DFC, M18 
PC6

騒音放射値（EN 62841に従い測定）。

A特性・音圧レベル 81 dB (A)

不確実さ K 3 dB (A)

A特性音響パワーレベル 92 dB (A)

不確実さ K 3 dB (A)

耳栓を使用してください。

総振動値（3軸のベクトル和）(EN 62841に従い測定）。

振動放出値 ah = < 2.5 m/s2

不確実さ K 1.5 m/s2

 警告！
本情報シートに記載されている振動/騒音放射レベルは、EN 62841の所与の標準検査に従って測定されたものであり、ある工
具と別の工具を比較するために使用することができます。暴露の予備評価にも使用できます。
公表された振動・騒音値は、工具の主な用途を表しています。ただし、工具が異なる用途に使用され、付属品が異なってい
る、メンテナンスが不十分であるなどの場合は、振動/騒音放射が異なる場合があります。これらの条件により、総作業期間に
わたる暴露レベルが大幅に増加する可能性があります。
暴露する振動・騒音値の概算を出す場合、工具のスイッチがオフになっている時間、または工具がアイドリング中である時間
も考慮する必要があります。これらの条件により、総作業期間にわたる暴露レベルが大幅に減少する可能性があります。
振動/騒音の影響からオペレーターを保護するために、次のような追加安全対策を確認してください：工具と付属品のメンテナンスを行う、
手を温かく保つ、作業パターンを整理する。
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 警告！本電動工具に同梱されているすべての安全警告、指示、
図、仕様をお読みください。下記のすべての指示に従わない場合、
感電や火災が発生したり、重傷を負う可能性があります。
今後の参考のために、すべての警告と指示を保存します。

リベット工具の安全警告
隠し配線にファスナーが接触する可能性のある操作を行うときは、
絶縁グリップ面で電動工具を支えてください。「通電」中の電線に
接触すると、電動工具の露出金属部を「通電」させることがあり、
その場合、作業者を感電させることがあります。
保護具を使用してください。防塵マスク、保護手袋、滑らない頑丈
な履物、ヘルメット、防音具などの防護服を使用してください。
損傷は直ちに認定サービスセンターで修理してください。
製品のメンテナンス、アクセサリーを交換する前に、バッテリーパ
ックを取り外してください。
けがや破損を避けるため、製品、電池パック、充電器を液体に浸け
たり液体を浸入させたりしないでください。

追加の安全上の注意事項および作業指示

 警告！漏電による火災、人的損傷、製品破損のリスクを軽減す
るために、製品、バッテリーパック、充電器を液体に浸したり、液
体を流入させたりすることは絶対にしないでください。海水、特定
の工業用化学物質、漂白剤または漂白剤を含む製品などの腐食また
は伝導性誘導体は、漏電の原因となることがあります。
バッテリーと充電器は絶対に分解しないでください。バッテリーと
充電器は湿度の低い屋内で保管してください。
M18システム・バッテリーの充電には、M18システムの充電器し
か使用できません。別のシステムのバッテリーと混ぜて使用しない
でください。
警告！製品にはボタン型/コイン型リチウム電池が含まれます。新
しい、または使用済みのバッテリーは、飲み込んだ場合、または
体内に入った場合、重度の火傷を引き起こす可能性があり、わずか
2時間で死に至る可能性があります。必ずバッテリー収納部にカバ
ーを固定してください。安全に閉まらない場合は製品の使用を中止
し、バッテリーを取り外して幼児の手の届かないところに保管して
ください。バッテリーを誤飲した人がいる、または体内に入ったと
思われる場合、ただちに医師の診察を受けてください。

特定の使用条件
このブラインドリベット用電動工具は、ブラインドリベット取り付
けの業務向けに設計されています。
本製品を他の用途では使用しないでください。

残存リスク
製品が規定どおりに使用された場合でも、特定の残存する危険因子
を完全に排除することは不可能です。使用中に以下の危険が発生
することがあり、作業者は以下を回避するために特に注意する必要
があります。
• 振動による怪我
- 所定のハンドルを持って本製品を保持し、作業時間や暴露
を制限します。

• 騒音にさらされると、難聴を引き起こすおそれがあります。
- 耳保護具を着用して、曝露を制限します。

• 飛散した破片によるけが
- 目の保護具、高強度の長ズボン、グローブ、安全靴をつね
に着用してください。

• 有毒な粉塵の吸い込みによる健康上の危険性
- 必要な場合はマスクを着用してください。

バッテリー
しばらく使用していなかったバッテリーパックは使用前に再度充電
を行ってください。
50 °Cを超える温度下ではバッテリーパックの性能が低下します。
直射日光や高熱に長時間さらさないようにしてください（オーバー
ヒートの危険性があります）。
充電器とバッテリーの接点を清潔に保ってください。
最適な寿命を保つため、使用後はバッテリーパックを完全に充電し
てから保管してください。
バッテリー寿命を最大に保つためにバッテリーをフル充電してから
充電器から取り外してください。
バッテリーパックを30日以上保管する場合:
• 温度27度未満で湿気がない場所に保管する。
• 30～50％の充電状態で保管する。
• 6ヶ月ごとにバッテリーを通常通りに充電する。

バッテリーパックの保護
極めて高いトルク、ビンディング、停動、および高電流を引き起こ
す短絡状態では、製品は約5秒間振動して燃料計が点滅してからオ
フになります。
リセットするには、トリガーを解除してください。過酷な環境下で
は、バッテリーパック内の温度が過剰に上昇する場合があります。
この現象が起きると、バッテリーパックが冷たくなるまで燃料計が
点滅します。ライトが消えた後も、作動し続ける場合があります。

リチウムバッテリーの輸送
リチウムイオンバッテリーは、危険物規制の要件の対象となりま
す。このバッテリーの輸送は、地域、国、および国際的な規定およ
び規制に従って行わなければなりません。
• バッテリーの地上輸送には、それ以上の要件はありません。
• 第三者によるリチウムイオンバッテリーの商業輸送には、危険
物規制が適用されます。輸送の準備と輸送は、適切な訓練を受
けた人員のみが実施し、その作業には対応する専門家の同行が
必要です。

バッテリーを輸送する場合：
• バッテリーの接触端子は、漏電を防ぐために保護と絶縁の処理
がされていることを確認してください。

• バッテリーパックがパッケージ内で動かないように固定されて
いることを確認してください。

• ひびが入ったり液漏れが発生しているバッテリーは輸送しない
でください。

詳細については、運送会社に確認してください。

お手入れ
充電の際、充電器の排気口を塞がないでください。

メンテナンス
ミルウォーキー（MILWAUKEE）の純正アクセサリーとサービスパ
ーツをご使用ください。
記載されていない部品を交換する必要がある場合は、MILWAUKEE 
サービスセンターにお問い合わせください（保証リストまたはサー
ビス所在地リストを参照してください）。
必要に応じて、製品の分解立体図をご注文いただけます。製品タイ
プとシリアル番号をラベルにご記入のうえ、お近くのサービスセン
ターで分解立体図をご注文ください。



40 日本語

記号

製品の使用を開始する前に、指示を注意深くお読
みください。

注意！警告！危険！

製品のメンテナンス、アクセサリーを交換する前
に、バッテリーパックを取り外してください。

製品を使用する際は、必ずゴーグルを着用してく
ださい。

手袋を着用してください!

付属品：標準製品には含まれていません。

V 電圧

直流

自治体の廃棄物に分類されない廃棄電池、電気機
器、電子機器は廃棄しないでください。廃棄電池、
電気機器、電子機器は、分別して収集する必要があ
ります。廃棄電池、蓄電部、光源は、機器から取り
外す必要があります。リサイクルに関しましては、
お住いの自治体または販売店までご相談ください。
自治体の規定によっては、小売業者は廃棄電池や電
気機器、電子機器を無償で持ち帰る義務を有する場
合があります。廃棄電池、電気機器、電子機器を再
利用・リサイクルすることで、材料の必要性を減ら
すことができます。廃棄電池（特にリチウムを含む
電池）や電気機器、電子機器には、貴重でリサイク
ル可能な材料が含まれており、環境に配慮した方法
で廃棄しない場合、環境や人体の健康に害を及ぼす
おそれがあります。廃棄機器に個人情報が入ってい
る場合は、削除してください。
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